
RE: Hey dot
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Monday 8 January, 2024 01:35 pm
To:

Subject: RE: Hey dot
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora  I'd be honoured! 
      

I'm following your podcast - and enjoyed listening to your kōrerero with Robin Kearns.  And I very much look forward to seeing you soon!
  
I'm following up with  and hoping he has had feedback from the Kaumatua cttee on the tracks project, and have also approached  to see how the project could work with Tu Mai Taonga... 
My feeling is now is a good time to come over and talk.  

How would some time the week 29 Jan-2 Feb suit you?  I can also potentially do Mon-Wed 22-24th Jan (week after next). 

Let me know times of the day that are best for you.  

Me ngā mihi to te rā,
Xx Dot

Dot Dalziell
Kaitohutohu ā-Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
​+64 21379132
I work part-time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.
-----Original Message-----
From:   
Sent: Friday, January 5, 2024 7:16 PM
To: Dot Dalziell 
Subject: Hey dot 

I'd like you on my new show
Let me know when you're coming out

 

Sent from my iPhone

5/6/25, 11:29 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/51551
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Re: DGBI Updates [AS 6987]
From:  <info@dgbi.co.nz>

Received Monday 22 January, 2024 04:23 pm
To: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

CC: Kirsti Douglas <kirsti.Douglas@herengaanuku.govt.nz>, Ric Cullinane <ric.cullinane@herengaanuku.govt.nz>, Phil Culling <phil.culling@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: DGBI Updates [AS 6987]

Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Hi Dot,

You know the score with young ones!

Great you are planning on coming out. I will wait to hear.

 I think it slipped his mind to tell me he was asking you, but I am delighted. I am going to have a
chat and sound him out regarding his intentions in the interview because he has previously made not overly positive comments to me regarding DGBI’s use of funds to engage this
project, so I would like to ensure we are all on the same page.

Happy to chat on the phone once I have done this, as well. We can also talk about the positive feedback we have had from people in important positions regarding the project as I’m
sure  eluded to and perhaps make sure we highlight these important positive aspects to  during the interview.

Thank you for passing the message on regarding finances.

Ngā mihi nui

Providing online and print visitor information on behalf of the Aotea Great Barrier Island community

Visitor Guide 22/23

www.greatbarrier.co.nz

5/6/25, 10:33 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/51554
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FB: /greatbarrierislandofficial

IG: @greatbarrierislandofficial

From: Dot Dalziell
Date: Monday, 22 January 2024 at 3:39 PM
To: 
Cc: Kirsti Douglas , Ric Cullinane , Phil Culling
Subject: RE: DGBI Updates [AS 6987]

Kia ora – good to hear from you! I hope that you have had some restorative time over the festive season – or at least a break from some of your busy-ness (youngsters have
their own minds about occupying your time and energy).

Thanks for the generous offer from DGBI re my travel on 29th Jan. I will need to run that past Herenga ā Nuku Management (they’re on leave today – Wgtn Anniversary), but I don’t
foresee an issue, as long as I can secure a meeting with  (or someone else he delegates).

 might have mentioned I’ve been invited on to  podcast schedule and I’m assuming he might want to have a kōrero about the project and public access in general.
Hence Jan 29th date, which is what  and I have pencilled in.

I will also check in with them tomorrow morning re the proposed transfers of funding for the project.

Ngā mihi,

Dot

Dot Dalziell​​​​

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

5/6/25, 10:33 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/51554
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From: 
Sent: Monday, January 22, 2024 3:27 PM
To: Dot Dalziell
Subject: DGBI Updates

Kia ora Dot,

Following your discussion with  this morning, we just wanted to clarify a few things.

1. DGBI will cover the costs of your flights here next Monday if you choose to come over. This would be separate from the $50k to keep things simple.  has multi-pass tickets
that can be used, so let us know dates and times if all aligns and we will get this booked for you.

2. We also wanted to let you and your finance team know, that we envisage the $50,000 sum will need to be paid out as a donation (No GST) and that our trust has a daily
payment cap of $5000 per day, so we would have to pay it out over 10 days. Can you run this past your finance team and check this works with them?

Please do let us know if you have any other questions, particularly regarding the payment.

Ngā mihi

Providing online and print visitor information on behalf of the Aotea Great Barrier Island community

5/6/25, 10:33 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/51554
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Visitor Guide 22/23

www.greatbarrier.co.nz

FB: /greatbarrierislandofficial

IG: @greatbarrierislandofficial

5/6/25, 10:33 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/51554
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RE: DGBI Updates [AS 6987]
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Monday 22 January, 2024 04:27 pm
To:  <info@dgbi.co.nz>

CC: Kirsti Douglas <kirsti.Douglas@herengaanuku.govt.nz>, Ric Cullinane <ric.cullinane@herengaanuku.govt.nz>, Phil Culling <phil.culling@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: DGBI Updates [AS 6987]

Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Ahh – funny! Congrats on the podcasts – great that you are enabling them 

 He made no mention to me of what he wants in terms of content… I just made
the assumption that it would be about Aotea (and therefore public access & the project).

Curioser and curioser… Looking forward to what you glean.

Dot

Dot Dalziell​​​​

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

5/6/25, 11:32 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/51555

https://ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/51555 1/4

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 Act



FW: Travel approval form_AoteaGrtBarrierIs_Mon29012024 [AS 6987]
From: Kirsti Douglas <kirsti.Douglas@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Received Tuesday 23 January, 2024 01:35 pm
To: Joy Yang <joy.yang@herengaanuku.govt.nz>, Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Subject: FW: Travel approval form_AoteaGrtBarrierIs_Mon29012024 [AS 6987]
Attachments: Dot Dalziell Travel Approval .docx
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora Joy, travel approval for Dot’s Monday 29 January trip. This should be coded to the Aotea Great Barrier Project budget (these are the funds that I mentioned at the Monday
team meeting which will be coming through shortly).

Thanks, K

Kirsti Douglas​​​​

Pouwhakahaere ā‑motu ‑ Kōkiri | National Operations Manager

From: Dot Dalziell
Sent: Tuesday, January 23, 2024 10:25 AM
To: Kirsti Douglas
Subject: Travel approval form_AoteaGrtBarrierIs_Mon29012024 [AS 6987]

Kia ora Kirsti,

5/6/25, 10:33 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/52074
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As discussed – I am attempting to pull together a trip to Aotea (Great Barrier Is) for next Monday 29th Jan, but that date hinges on getting an audience with  and/or
delegated iwi rep on the island. If not Monday 29th I will try for another date in the near future.

Please see attached travel approval for your signature. Note that DGBI is offering to pay for the airfares. The remaining expenses will be my time (9 hrs) plus travel to Akl airport (will
probably take care and pay for parking, so 40km plus for the day).

Ngā mihi,

Dot

5/6/25, 10:33 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/52074
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TRAVEL APPROVAL FORM – HERENGA Ā NUKU AOTEAROA, THE OUTDOOR ACCESS COMMISSION   2 

Travel expenditure cost code: Please code to Aotea Great Barrier Project budget 

Budget Manager 
 

I approve this travel expenditure under my financial delegated authority, 
and confirm the expenditure is within my budget.  
 

Signature:  
 

Name: Kirsti Douglas 
Date: 23/1 
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RE: DGBI Updates [AS 6987]
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Tuesday 23 January, 2024 02:43 pm
To:  <info@dgbi.co.nz>

Subject: RE: DGBI Updates [AS 6987]
Attachments: AoteaSouthernULRsTOPO.pdf, AoteaCentralULRsTOPO.pdf, AoteaULRs_WalkingAccessProjectDraft_AoteaGreatBarrier_NgatiRehuaNgatiWaiKiAotea.docx, Letter

to Ngati Rehua NgatiWai ki Aotea Trust Board 08082023.pdf
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora 

Thanks for prompt re context for  prep.

Attached is the letter to the iwi trust board. I subsequently had a phone conversation with  and his course of action was to take the project information and maps (also
attached) to the Kaumātua Committee for discussion.

I understand that the kaumātua discussion has yet to take place.

At your suggestion I also contacted  late last year re Tū Mai Taonga and potential interest / synergies with the ULR connectivity project. There is interest – but
awaiting the & kaumātua discussions.

Another useful resource for investigating the project context is our WAMS maps, showing public access area - and the purple legal road parcels the project is focussing on: here’s
a link. Note though that the ground truthing has yet to start, and I won’t be able to talk sensibly in any detail about the terrain that the project traverses.

Ngā mihi,

Dot

Dot Dalziell​​​​

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

5/6/25, 11:33 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/119271
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From: Dot Dalziell
Sent: Tuesday, January 23, 2024 1:42 PM
To: 
Cc: Kirsti Douglas ; Ric Cullinane ; Phil Culling
Subject: RE: DGBI Updates [AS 6987]

Thanks so much  for the update. Great to hear that Tu Mai Taonga is taking big strides – I know that is very important for Aotea, for iwi (and for  too).

I think a postponement is in order – given that I have not managed to arrange meeting with  (or someone else he delegates the discussion to), and they are otherwise
engaged this week.

I will get in touch with  to reschedule the podcast talk (will copy you in). Good idea to provide context for him (latest project docs).

Meanwhile I have yet to have the discussion about funds transfer for the project – hoping to get to that this afternoon.

Ngā mihi,

Dot

Dot Dalziell​​​​

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

5/6/25, 11:33 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/119271
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RE: Hey dot
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Wednesday 24 January, 2024 03:05 pm
To:

CC:  <info@dgbi.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Hey dot

Attachments: AoteaSouthernULRsTOPO.pdf, AoteaCentralULRsTOPO.pdf, AoteaULRs_WalkingAccessProjectDraft_AoteaGreatBarrier_NgatiRehuaNgatiWaiKiAotea.docx, Letter
to Ngati Rehua NgatiWai ki Aotea Trust Board 08082023.pdf

Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

RE PROJECT INFO

Attached is the letter to the iwi trust board requesting engagement.  said he would take the project information and maps (also attached) to the Kaumātua Committee for
discussion. I understand that discussion hasn’t happened yet.

I also contacted  late last year re Tū Mai Taonga and potential interest / synergies with the ULR connectivity project. There is interest – but awaiting the  &
kaumātua discussions.

Another useful resource for investigating the project context is our WAMS maps, showing public access area - and the purple legal road parcels the project is focussing on: here’s
a link.

I’ve set aside Mon Feb 5th. Will confirm soon.

Dot

Dot Dalziell​​​​

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

5/6/25, 11:34 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/119258
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From: 
Sent: Tuesday, January 23, 2024 6:31 PM
To: Dot Dalziell
Cc: 
Subject: Re: Hey dot

Monday fifth it also work for me. Can you send me some background about the project. Thanks dot

Sent from my iPhone

On 23/01/2024, at 2:12 PM, Dot Dalziell wrote:

Kia ora 

Re plan for 29th Jan visit to Aotea: I have yet to arrange meeting with . This is a key relationship for the unformed legal roads project to proceed. Apologies, but
this means I likely need to postpone my visit to Aotea and our podcast kōrero. I will keep trying to tee up the 29th with , but I think I need a reschedule date
to work with. When are you next available?

At the moment I can do any day next week or the following week (Tues 30 Jan – Fri 2 Feb / Mon 5 - Fri 9 Feb). Flight availability also OK for most of those days.

Ngā mihi,

Dot

Dot Dalziell​​​​

5/6/25, 11:34 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/119258
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Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

From: 
Sent: Monday, January 15, 2024 8:18 PM
To: Dot Dalziell
Cc: 
Subject: Re: Hey dot

Hi Dot

Monday 29 January works for me

More interviews podcasted here

Sent from my iPhone

5/6/25, 11:34 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/119258
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RE: PLEASE READ & REPLY: Scoping the usability of unformed legal roads on
Aotea Great Barrier Island for better connectivity and recreation

From: Guia Nonoy <Guia.Nonoy@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>
Received Wednesday 7 February, 2024 05:21 pm

To: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ & REPLY: Scoping the usability of unformed legal roads on Aotea Great Barrier Island for better connectivity and recreation

Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Thank you for your prompt reply, Dot.

I look forward to hearing from you soon. Do note that workshop slots are limited in the coming weeks. I would be grateful if you could back to be as early as you possibly can.

Noho ora mai,

Guia
WFH = ü Albert Street = X

Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri

X ü ü X ü

NOTE - Wednesday and Friday hours – 7:00am – 3:00pm

Note: I am working flexible hours supporting whanau, so responding to your email may take a bit longer than usual. If your query is urgent, please contact me on my mobile.

From: Dot Dalziell
Sent: Wednesday, February 7, 2024 4:38 PM
To: Guia Nonoy
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ & REPLY: Scoping the usability of unformed legal roads on Aotea Great Barrier Island for better connectivity and recreation

Kia ora Guia,

I have been thinking of you and your family over the summer, wishing you restful and rejuvenating times. It already seems like so long ago – the summer break!

Since my last email I have had a phone conversation with . He says the Kaumātua Committee is the appropriate group to consider the project from a mana whenua
perspective. I have provided information for their consideration, but as far as I know the committee has yet to discuss it (but I am working on getting that on the agenda).

5/6/25, 10:37 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/53197
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I will get back to you when we have a date for the Kaumātua committee – and then we can book in a workshop slot as appropriate.

Ngā mihi,

Dot

Dot Dalziell​​​​

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
​+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

From: Guia Nonoy <Guia.Nonoy@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, February 7, 2024 3:37 PM
To: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ & REPLY: Scoping the usability of unformed legal roads on Aotea Great Barrier Island for better connectivity and recreation

Kia ora Dot

I hope you’ve had a truly good rest and fun over the summer break.

Just following up on this project proposal and if we can now schedule a workshop with you to continue the conversation you’ve had with the local board back in August 2023. The local
boards are now preparing for the 24/25 work programme discussions in March.

Any update?

5/6/25, 10:37 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/53197
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Noho ora mai,

Guia
WFH = ü Albert Street = X

Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri

X ü ü X ü

NOTE - Wednesday and Friday hours – 7:00am – 3:00pm

Note: I am working flexible hours supporting whanau, so responding to your email may take a bit longer than usual. If your query is urgent, please contact me on my mobile.

From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, September 13, 2023 12:58 PM
To: Guia Nonoy <Guia.Nonoy@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; >; DGBI Chair (chair@dgbi.co.nz) <chair@dgbi.co.nz>; 

Cc: Info Destination Great Barrier Isl <info@dgbi.co.nz>; Jacqui Fyers <Jacqui.Fyers@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>; Anna Davis <anna.davis@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: PLEASE READ & REPLY: Scoping the usability of unformed legal roads on Aotea Great Barrier Island for better connectivity and recreation

Kia ora Guia,

Thanks for your email. I’m available for workshop with Local Board on the afternoon of 15th November. However, I’ve emailed Ngāti Rehua Ngāti Wai chair  - but have
yet to connect with him. I would prefer to wait until that conversation has taken place before confirming the workshop.

Ngā mihi,

Dot

Dot Dalziell​​​​

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
​+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

5/6/25, 10:37 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/53197
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Re: Request to  to put project on Kaumātua agenda
From:  <info@dgbi.co.nz>

Received Thursday 8 February, 2024 07:39 am
To: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

CC:
Subject: Re: Request to  to put project on Kaumātua agenda

Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora Dot,

I have just caught up with  this morning.

It is likely that  will have picked up the initial emails to  but would be really good to get her to actively put in on the agenda so that it doesn’t keep slipping!

@ngatirehua.iwi.nz

Ngā mihi

Providing online and print visitor information on behalf of the Aotea Great Barrier Island community

Visitor Guide 22/23

www.greatbarrier.co.nz

FB: /greatbarrierislandofficial

IG: @greatbarrierislandofficial

5/6/25, 10:40 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/53199
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FW: Aotea ULRs (unformed legal roads) - community connectivity trails project
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Friday 9 February, 2024 11:09 am
To: @ngatirehua.iwi.nz>

CC: chair@ngatirehua.iwi.nz <chair@ngatirehua.iwi.nz>
Subject: FW: Aotea ULRs (unformed legal roads) - community connectivity trails project

Attachments: AoteaSouthernULRsTOPO.pdf, AoteaCentralULRsTOPO.pdf, AoteaULRs_WalkingAccessProjectDraft_AoteaGreatBarrier_NgatiRehuaNgatiWaiKiAotea.docx
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Tēnā koe 

We’ve not yet met. I am working with the DGBI trustees to facilitate their legacy project on Aotea – which involves re-connecting communities across the southern portion of the
motu using unformed legal road parcels. The project vision is to provide walking routes, with further aspirations to support the work of Tū Mai Taonga as it progresses southwards
over time. There may be important matters that should shape the project – e.g. renewed use of ancestral trails, areas where particular care is needed to protect significant cultural
sites, or reasons to mark stories linked to the trails. We seek guidance on bringing the key matters to light – including any resources we could provide to enable this.

I asked  for your email address, as I am keen to progress the discussion with the iwi. I spoke with  in September last year, and his guidance was that the
project information should be considered by the Kaumātua Committee as a first step. Please see the attached project information, including a couple of topo maps indicating the
proposed routes for investigation. Are you happy to put this on the agenda for the Committee at the next opportunity?

I am available to front up to the discussions if that would be helpful – and to provide further information that Kaumātua need to help guide and shape the project.

Ngā mihi o te wā,

Dot

Dot Dalziell​​​​

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

5/6/25, 11:35 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/119269
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RE: MOU for Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea - ULR trails project on Great Barrier Aotea [AS
6987]

From: Kirsti Douglas <kirsti.Douglas@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Received Friday 19 April, 2024 09:47 am

To: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: MOU for Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea - ULR trails project on Great Barrier Aotea [AS 6987]

Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Morena, happy Friday . Hey, thanks for the below. I’ve re-emailed the MOU to Ric for him to sign – I’ll follow up in the office next week if needs be.

I’ve let Phil know that we don’t expect to spend any of the money this FY – if that changes, just let us know as soon as you can.

K

Kirsti Douglas

Pouwhakahaere ā‑motu ‑ Kōkiri | National Operations Manager

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: Dot Dalziell
Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2024 5:51 PM
To: Kirsti Douglas
Subject: RE: MOU for Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea - ULR trails project on Great Barrier Aotea [AS 6987]

I’ve updated the AS 6987 with the email trail I copied to you. Apologies for the gap in the record.

I don’t think we will spend any of the $50K by 30 June. The ground-truthing work postponed until spring, unless something magical happens as a result of the hui I am trying to tee up
with DOC and the Aotea Conservation Park group (which includes iwi)...

Dot

5/6/25, 10:41 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/60454

https://ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/60454 1/4
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Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: Kirsti Douglas <kirsti.Douglas@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2024 4:24 PM
To: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: MOU for Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea - ULR trails project on Great Barrier Aotea [AS 6987]

Kia ora Dot, did Ric every sign the attached? I can’t find a record of the final MOU in the AS 6987 case.

Phil has asked for a copy. I’m not sure that I ever forwarded Corporate a copy for records.

Also, Phil needs to know how much (if any) of the $50K is expected to be spent by 30 June. Are you able to provide me with this information?

Many thanks,

Kirsti Douglas

Pouwhakahaere ā‑motu ‑ Kōkiri | National Operations Manager

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

5/6/25, 10:41 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/60454
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RE: ACPAC hui - request from Dot
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Tuesday 30 April, 2024 01:35 pm
To: Janet Shankland <jshankland@doc.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: ACPAC hui - request from Dot
Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora Janet - many thanks for arranging this! I am available on Friday 17th May and would be delighted to attend the public forum part of the ACPAC hui to
briefly present on the project and invite discussion.

I will now try to wangle a trip across to the island – and will get back to you to confirm whether I can attend the public forum in person or online asap. I’ll have a
talk with the local group who initiated the project and see what other useful discussions I can fit in while visiting on that Friday…

Ngā mihi nui,

Dor

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: Janet Shankland
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2024 9:35 AM
To: Dot Dalziell
Subject: FW: ACPAC hui - request from Dot

Morena Dot,

5/6/25, 11:37 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/62531
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Good news, you are most welcome at the Aotea Conservation Park hui – the next one is in May, are you able to make that? I recall you are down in Gisborne
sometime in May…

You can attend in person, or online. I might try to wrangle a visit if you do go in person, but I can always support via teams link if not possible.

The public forum part of the agenda is the best fit and you can work with Cara to sort out the finer details. It may be an informal discussion, or you might like to
present the idea then welcome Q&A however you feel comfortable.

Let me know and I will cc Cara on the next email so that you can be in touch directly about the agenda etc.

Cheers, Janet

From: Dave Smith <dwsmith@doc.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2024 9:03 AM
To: Janet Shankland <jshankland@doc.govt.nz>
Cc: Cara Fraider <cfraider@doc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: ACPAC hui - request from Dot

Hi Janet

ACPAC would be pleased to have Dot present.

The next meeting is Friday 17th May at Tryphena. There should be an option to dial in over Teams.

The meeting usually starts mid-morning with a public forum session for such issues – that would the best time.

We can be back in touch with a more precise time.

Regards
Dave

From: Janet Shankland <jshankland@doc.govt.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, April 24, 2024 10:28 AM
To: Dave Smith <dwsmith@doc.govt.nz>
Subject: ACPAC hui - request from Dot

Hi Dave,

As mentioned, would Cara be able to check in with Michael and ACPAC if they would welcome a guest speaker in Dot Dalziell from Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa,
the Outdoor Access Commission.

I have highlighted the topic Dot would like to discuss. The tracks in question are providing access to the conservation park.

Cheers, Janet

5/6/25, 11:37 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/62531
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FW: ACPAC hui - request from Dot
From: Janet Shankland <jshankland@doc.govt.nz>

Received Wednesday 1 May, 2024 12:45 pm
To: Cara Fraider <cfraider@doc.govt.nz>

CC: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: ACPAC hui - request from Dot

Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora Cara,

Please see response from Dot below, Dot would be delighted to attend the hui on the 17th of May.

There are arrangements to be made and the agenda yet to be finalised, but just copying you both in so you can stay in touch as things progress.

Cheers, Janet

From: Dot Dalziell
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2024 1:36 PM
To: Janet Shankland
Subject: RE: ACPAC hui - request from Dot

Kia ora Janet - many thanks for arranging this! I am available on Friday 17th May and would be delighted to attend the public forum part of the ACPAC hui to
briefly present on the project and invite discussion.

I will now try to wangle a trip across to the island – and will get back to you to confirm whether I can attend the public forum in person or online asap. I’ll have a
talk with the local group who initiated the project and see what other useful discussions I can fit in while visiting on that Friday…

Ngā mihi nui,

Dor

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

5/6/25, 10:45 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/62500
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FW: ACPAC hui - request from Dot
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Wednesday 1 May, 2024 02:51 pm
To: Janet Shankland <jshankland@doc.govt.nz>

CC: dwsmith@doc.govt.nz <dwsmith@doc.govt.nz>, Cara Fraider <cfraider@doc.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: ACPAC hui - request from Dot

Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora anō Janet, thanks also to Dave and Cara (copied in) for arranging an invite to ACPAC.

I can confirm that I will attend in person the Friday May 17th ACPAC hui. My flight arrives 9:30am, and I’ll head straight to the venue (TBC).

Another question: is it possible for  to attend alongside me? He is a local member of the DGBI group that initiated the project and will bring local
insights to the discussion.

I can send through background reading – however I’m just as happy to provide high level material on the day for committee to take away with them.

Ngā mihi,

Dot

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: Dot Dalziell
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2024 1:36 PM

5/6/25, 11:41 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/62498

https://ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/62498 1/5

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 Act



Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 Act



Thanks for your time on the phone this morning. As discussed, we have the opportunity to present on the Aotea ULR project to ACPAC at their 17th May meeting, as part of the
Public Forum section of the agenda. I aim to socialise the project’s aims and start a conversation about the ULR connections into the park - I assume that it is OK for you to
attend with me, but will check with the coordinators.

I am booked to fly to Aotea Friday 17th May arriving 9:30am into Claris. It looks like the meetings convene at 10am, with the Public Forum section later in the agenda – but I will
confirm with DOC contacts about that. I fly back to the mainland at 5pm same day – so there is time to meet with others – maybe  or some other keen,
connected advocate. I will get in touch with  and see if he wants a visit.

ACPAC minutes from Sep 2023 attached. Note that the committee membership:

Michael Ngatai - Chairperson
Kenneth Fortzer - Deputy Chairperson
Donald Prince - Member
Hope Munro - Member
Joanne O’Reilly - Member
Marilyn Stephens - Member
Lewis Ngawaka – Member

Am I right in thinking that Hope Munro, Marilyn Stephens and Lewis Ngawaka are all on the Kaumatua Committee? I worked with the chair – Michael Ngatai - at Auckland
Council.

Ngā mihi,

Dot

Connecting people
Connecting places

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
​​Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa
Outdoor Access Commission
​
​​​
​+64 21379132
​​herengaanuku.govt.nz

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be

5/6/25, 11:40 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/120030
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unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

5/6/25, 11:40 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/120030
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Aotea Conservation Park Advisory Committee 
Friday 22, September 2023 

Meeting #25, held at 1000am 

Golf Club, Claris, Aotea/Great Barrier Island 

onfirmed minutes 
PRESENT 

Michael Ngatai   Chairperson 

Kenneth Fortzer Deputy Chairperson 

Donald Prince  Member 

Hope Munro  Member 

Joanne O’Reilly  Member 

Marilyn Stephens Member 

Lewis Ngawaka  Member 

IN ATTENDANCE 

Andrew Baucke   Regional Operations, Auckland 
Brent Swanson  Operations Manager, Aotea/Great Barrier Island 
Cara Fraider  Administration support/Community Ranger, Aotea 
Janet Shankland Senior Visitor Advisor, Whangarei  
Sue Moore  Senior Biodiversity Ranger  

Agenda Item 1 – Greetings 

Chairman, Michael Ngatai acknowledged Board Members and DOC Operations team 

Acknowledging and a minutes silence for Mahina Toki, Kiri Munro and Pete Montgomerie 

Agenda Item 2 – karakia   

Member, Hope Munro 

Agenda item 3 – whakawhanaungatanga 

Brent Swanson aka Swanny  

Round table  

Agenda Item 4 – General Business 

Located in Item 16 
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Agenda Item 5 - Apologise 

Jason Wii    ACPAC member 

Valmaine Toki     ACPAC member 

 

Agenda Item 6 –Conflicts of interest 

No conflict of interest was registered 

 

Agenda Item 7 – Public Forum 

Tu Mai Taonga update – Makere Jenner 

 TMT have over 30 field staff and more than half are mana whenua. 
 The project team meet monthly. This gives the team leaders and field workers the 

opportunity to unload and restock any information that needs to be passed on to the 
managers. Team building. 

 All their training is NZQA 
 The operation is split into two, the feral cat ops and rat control ops.  Chris Giblin will manage 

the cat and Kerryn Johnson is the interim ops manager for the rodent programme. 
  Tu Mai Taonga are, going to require more support in other roles: 

 Look at advertising a rat managers role in the near future 
 Advertising for a Science and project support manager 
 Looking at recruiting another additional 6 for field team.  Field team leaders are 

recruited out of the project not hired separately. 
 Designing a leadership programme for team leaders/managers.  
 Cat traps are set out on Te Paparahi, and team are installing a remote monitoring network.  

Team ensuring that all is working correctly.  Approx. 20% of that monitoring network is 
working so far. 

 The team don’t have to check the traps unless something has triggered that trap.   
 Te Paparahi feral cat trapping is live online and the remote monitoring is online. 3 field crew 

are up to date with the monitoring system. 
 Tu Mai Taonga still feels challenged but comfortable and confident with their progress. 
 TMT are working closely with Auckland Council in the terms of the new development of the 

National Pest Management (NPM) document this is to ensure that their biosecurity is in line 
with the new NPM structure.  

 The field teams that have been working on Mahuki and Rangiahua/Flat Island have almost 
completed their knockdown.  Their gridine is 25mtrs x 25mtrs of Diphacinone on one island 
and the other has Diphacinone collie costa. 

 TMT looking at more funding.  The current funders expressed that TMT are an investable 
project because of the governance and financial delegations that are in place. 

 Tu Mai Taonga project plan will carry out their cat and rat eradication to 2033 on Aotea and 
the surrounding islands. 
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Public Forum Feedback 

What biosecurity is in place for the field team that work up in Te Paparahi area, knowing theirs Kauri 
Stands in certain areas and Myrtle Rust around in a couple of areas on Aotea. 

Myrtle Rust - The Field team have been instructed to leave it report it back to managers, it’s location 
etc and to use i naturalist app.   

Kauri Protection – There are cleaning hygiene protocols in place and the field teams have gone 
through some training.  TMT get updates from the Department of Conservation if there are any 
updates or training to be had.  The trap line network has been diverted around any kauri stands.  
That’s from the dripline of the kauri tree. 
 
Request from Andrew Baucke and ACPAC members - TMT share the cat and rat numbers that have 
been caught to date. 
 
What gear are you using for remote monitoring? 
TMT have purchased 217 trail cameras and some thermal cameras. Only some trial cameras are set 
out up on Te Paparahi not the full camera network.  Mahuki and Rangiahua no cameras are set yet.  
Mahuki Island will have thermal cameras set out there because of the Gannet colony on that island. 
TMT have just pulled in their RTI’s and chew cards, and out of the 400 there was 1 Skink foot print 
and a lot of rodent activity. The next step is to trap on the beaches on Mahuki and Rangiahua. 
 
Any other monitoring on the surrounding islands 
Starting on the eastern side of Aotea from Aiguillies down to Cape Barrier excluding Rakitu as it’s 
already rat free.  The western side TMT looking at developing a relationship and communication with 
the Motu Kaikoura Trust and already have relationships with The Glenfern Sanctuary and will work 
with other community groups. 
 
What kind of Baseline monitoring is TMT doing 
TMT have done a basic baseline monitoring of rats on Mahuki. Rangiahua has the basic baseline mof 
monitoring  feral cats.  No full Baseline monitoring of any other biodiversity.  The field crew have 
been taught how to spot e.g. Takoketai are burrowing and just to make notes of that site. 
 
Chairman, Michael thanked Makere for her Tu Mai Toanga update 
 

Agenda Item 8 - Minutes of previous meeting  

ACPAC meeting #24 minutes taken as received and read 

 
Previous Minutes:  Matters arising  
No matters arising 
 
Move to accept previous minutes  
 
Moved by  Joanne O’Reilly  Seconded by Don Prince     
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Agenda Item 13 – Directors Operations Report   

Report was taken as received and read.  
 

The future of Auckland – Andrew is requesting 45 minutes to discuss at the next meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 14 – Operations Managers Report  

Report was taken as received and read.  
 
Feedback 
What are the biodiversity priorities are for the next 6mths? 
Takoketai, pateke and the Conservation dogs are booked to do some work on Rakitu and Mokohinau 
Islands.  Argentine ant, plague skink and rodent dog.  
 
 
 
Agenda Item 15 – Concessions Report 
Report was taken as received and read.  
Discussion around getting feedback from researchers who have concessions on the island. 
 
ACPAC members received an application from Rosalie Richards – 10yr concession. 
Comments from ACPAC members will be collated and sent to permissions team by Joanne O’Reilly 
 
 
Agenda Item 16 – General Business/Additional items 
 
Pateke presentation – Sue Moore, Senior Biodiversity Ranger 
Sue went through the pateke presentation – questions at the end 
1, Discussion around farming and fencing around the waterways. 
2, What kind of spray is DOC using around the fence lines?  
3, there is a mallard population on the island more down the middle of the island and its increasing.  
Is there any consent process for locals bringing mallards to the island and has DOC noticed any 
hybridization – Consent process that will be under Auckland Council.  DOC have not yet researched 
or seen any hybridization yet but still researching the affects it will have on the p teke. 
  
Capex work on Hirakimata and South Fork Track – Janet Shankland 
Janet introduced herself.  Janet is a visitor advisor for the wider Auckland Region.  She will cover the 
wider Capex system, works officers feedback, what to do with planning and services and how to help 
push along the capital process. 
 
Re-visit Strategy on a Page (SOAP) 
Worked through the SOAP with members.  Michael will write up the notes and make the changes to 
the SOAP document.  This will be emailed to the ACPAC members once it’s finished. 
 
 
 
 
Agenda item 18 – Whakamutunga 
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Re: Presenting to Aotea Conservation Park Advisory Committee (ACPAC) meeting
Friday 17th May

From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Sent Thursday 2 May, 2024 09:15 pm

To:
CC:  <info@dgbi.co.nz>

Subject: Re: Presenting to Aotea Conservation Park Advisory Committee (ACPAC) meeting Friday 17th May
Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Good plan  I've already had confirmation from DOC that you're welcome to join me.

Very keen to meet with Tu Mai Taonga if possible – noting that  is their Comms person. A face-to-face with Izzy Fordham is also a good idea.

Thanks for offer of wheels and being generally available – much appreciated! Talk when you get back on 13th.

Ngā mihi nui,

Dot

From: 
Sent: Thursday, May 2, 2024 4:55:18 PM
To: Dot Dalziell
Cc: 
Subject: Re: Presenting to Aotea Conservation Park Advisory Committee (ACPAC) meeting Friday 17th May

Kia ora Dot

I think that the ACPAC is a great idea and I hadn’t realised the strong the presence of tangata whenua on that committee. So, it is a great opportunity to further the engagement.
I’m also not sure who’s on the Kaumatua Committee but some, if not all of those names look familiar.

Thanks for thinking of this initiative and I’m sure that anyone can attend the public forum, so my attendance shouldn’t be a problem. I wouldn’t intend to say much but will support
as required.

I’m heading off island tomorrow for 10 days, back on the 12th. I’ll contact you on the 13th to plan out the Friday and in the meantime, will try to find  contact
details. I’ll also have a think about meeting up with some other keen potential advocates – maybe someone from Tu Mai Taonga? Perhaps also a face-to-face with Izzy Fordham,
chair of the Local Board? Let me know what you think. I’ll be available to provide wheels and keep the day moving along, including a short walk if there is time.

 – do you  contact details?
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ACPAC minutes from Sep 2023 attached. Note that the committee membership:

Michael Ngatai - Chairperson
Kenneth Fortzer - Deputy Chairperson
Donald Prince - Member
Hope Munro - Member
Joanne O’Reilly - Member
Marilyn Stephens - Member
Lewis Ngawaka – Member

Am I right in thinking that Hope Munro, Marilyn Stephens and Lewis Ngawaka are all on the Kaumatua Committee? I worked with the chair – Michael Ngatai - at Auckland
Council.

Ngā mihi,

Dot

Connecting people
Connecting places

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
​​Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa
Outdoor Access Commission
​
​​​
​+64 21379132
​​herengaanuku.govt.nz

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​
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For 
From:

Received Monday 13 May, 2024 10:08 am
To:

CC: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Subject: For 

Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora 

 here. You’ll remember meeting at my place in Tryphena recently to collect harakeke. I also talked with you about the project to mark out the Unformed
Legal Roads that Herenga a Nuku (Walking Access Commission) is planning to undertake on Aotea. Dot Dalziel, the Auckland Regional Rep for the Commission
is visiting Aotea this Friday (17th May) and we are wondering if you would like to meet up during the afternoon. We’ll be around the Claris area, hoping to catch up
with Izzy after meeting with the ACPAC committee. Perhaps there is a chance we could meet up with you?

Looking forward to hearing back

Nga mihi
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FW: For 
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Monday 13 May, 2024 10:38 am
To:

Subject: FW: For 
Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora for this and the email to Izzy. Appreciated!

I will send ACPAC members the project information, and an email with some high level questions we might want to explore…

Really just showing that we are keen to kōrero and work on any shared objectives that come out in the discussion.

Dot

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: 
Sent: Monday, May 13, 2024 10:08 AM
To: 
Cc: Dot Dalziell
Subject: For 

Kia ora 
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RE: For 
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Tuesday 14 May, 2024 10:07 am
To:

Subject: RE: For 
Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora 

I arrive into Claris on Barrier Air GB587 at 9:30am on Friday, and need to be back at Claris airport again at 4pm (leaving on the 5pm flight). Thanks so much in
advance for collecting me.

We’re meeting with ACPAC at Tryphena Social Club – mtg starts at 10am, public forum segment @ 10:10am.

Ngā mihi,

Dot

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: 
Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2024 8:12 AM
To: Dot Dalziell
Subject: Fwd: For 
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Project information for ACPAC meeting on Friday 17th May
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Wednesday 15 May, 2024 05:23 pm
To: Cara Fraider <cfraider@doc.govt.nz>

CC:
Subject: Project information for ACPAC meeting on Friday 17th May

Attachments: AoteaSouthernULRsTOPO.pdf, AoteaCentralULRsTOPO.pdf
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora Cara,

Thanks for the offer of forwarding this project information for discussion at ACPAC on Friday.

The project that we are keen to discuss with the Committee is Scoping unformed legal roads on Aotea Great Barrier Island for better connectivity and recreation. In
meeting with your committee, we recognise the special nature of the Aotea Conservation Park, and also the connections between our project and conservation areas on the
island.

The project goal is to re-establish and enhance pedestrian connections between Aotea communities, and improve the island’s recreational walking opportunities.

In this project we envisage a legacy of healthy Aotea/Great Barrier communities - where homes, reserves, beaches, schools, and other destinations are connected by safe
walking routes. Such routes allow Aotea people a chance to enjoy the outdoors and get physical and mental health benefits. Walking connectivity provides a low cost, low
emissions transport option for many – in contrast with driving, which is particularly expensive on the island. Improved connectivity provides alternatives and increases community
resilience when road closures occur - and may also enhance access for pest control activities.

This project is not aligned with any tourism-related goal of attracting more visitors to Aotea. The trail routes developed through this work would be available for all people who
wish to walk them – so long as adequate public information is available.

The project approach is to build community support for re-connecting communities. To do that the project team will:

Seek to understand the cultural landscape of Ngāti Rehua Ngātiwai ki Aotea, and be guided by mana whenua in protecting their cultural landscapes. We have been in
contact with the iwi trust chair, and  has advised that the next step would be to engage with the Kaumātua Taumata committee. We are keen to take up that opportunity
whenever it is offered.
Improve community awareness and understanding of unformed legal roads. See the maps attached, which highlight in orange the network of unformed legal roads –
connecting key places on Aotea.
Unformed legal roads (ULRs) are exactly what their name suggests – parcels of land designated as legal roads but not physically constructed.

Why is Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa the Outdoor Access Commission involved? The Commission is ideally positioned to lead this project through its dedicated purpose of
“connecting people, connecting places”. The Commission creates and sustains public access to the outdoors, working with communities and across statutory boundaries - and
envisages a comprehensive and safe network of trails across Aotearoa New Zealand. We are working with Local Government NZ and individual roading authorities (including
Auckland Transport) to assist their understanding, recognition and protection of unformed legal roads as key infrastructure for connecting people and places.
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History of legal roads: Herenga ā Nuku acknowledges the history of legal roads is intertwined with the process of colonisation. Across the motu, some road parcels were
surveyed following existing foot or horse-trails. Others traverse obvious features such as ridgelines and along awa, the coastline or edges of lakes. Others were laid out to
connect planned future settlements.

Some roads were surveyed and never formed – these are the Unformed legal roads we have today. The historical process of laying out legal road parcels may not have taken
into account places of significance for mana whenua. We acknowledge that care must be taken to enhance protection of mana whenua values through this work – e.g. avoiding
wahi tapu as required; and enabling cultural reconnection along with recreation.

Unformed legal roads on Aotea:

Aotea has numerous ULRs that may potentially provide alternative walking access between settlement communities and around the island. Many of these ULRs have
been walking trails in the past and already have some track formation.
Many walkers on Aotea - particularly outside of Public Conservation Land - currently rely on formed roads. These are narrow, winding, and unsafe for walkers. Increasing
traffic volume and vehicle size contribute to safety concerns. Aotea has remarkable bush and forest which can be enjoyed from the ULRs.
Current walking tracks on Aotea are either short destination walks or formed tracks through the Aotea Conservation Park. In contrast, the ULRs are orientated towards
simple connectivity and are conveniently located for residents.

Which ULRs will be considered for this project?

Connection between Tryphena and Okupu
Connection between Tryphena and Oruawharo/Claris
Connection between Okupu to Claris and Kaitoke Lane
Connection between Whangaparapara and Okupu
Connection between Cape Barrier, Rosalie Bay, Tryphena and Oruawharo
Other ULRs depending on project progress.

Maps: The attached maps indicate the network of possible connections along unformed legal roads, focusing on central and southern Aotea/Great Barrier. While the formed
roading network shows in purple, the unformed sections of the network have been highlighted using orange dashes.

Ngā mihi mahana – warm regards to you all, and looking forward to meeting with you on Friday.

Nāku noa, nā,

Dot

Connecting people
Connecting places

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
​​Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa
Outdoor Access Commission
​
​​​
​+64 21379132
​​herengaanuku.govt.nz
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I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​
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RE: Finally visiting Aotea - this Friday
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Wednesday 15 May, 2024 04:18 pm
To:

Subject: RE: Finally visiting Aotea - this Friday
Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Great! See you Friday afternoon.

Anything you fancy brought over from the big island?

Dot

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: 
Sent: Wednesday, May 15, 2024 2:47 PM
To: Dot Dalziell
Subject: Re: Finally visiting Aotea - this Friday

2.30 would be great Dot

Opposite Kaitoke School, 1 km end of drive no turning off
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Sent from my iPhone

On 15/05/2024, at 2:39 PM, Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz> wrote:

Kia ora ,

I’m flying into Claris and attending the public forum part of the Aotea Conservation Park Advisory Cttee meeting at Tryphena Social Club this Friday morning (17th

May).

Are you available for a catch-up over lunch or afternoon tea?  is driving me around – I think we are due to meet Izzy Fordham at Claris (My Fat Puku)
1pm. So either 12 or 2:30pm works for me. I fly out again at 5pm.

Ngā mihi mahana, ngā mihi hauora hoki,

Dot

Connecting people
Connecting places

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
​​Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa
Outdoor Access Commission
​
​​​
​+64 21379132
​​herengaanuku.govt.nz

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by
return email immediately with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in
reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or
incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​
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RE: Walking Access Commission - this Friday?
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Wednesday 15 May, 2024 02:32 pm
To:

Subject: RE: Walking Access Commission - this Friday?
Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Great – thanks!

Dot

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: 
Sent: Wednesday, May 15, 2024 2:32 PM
To: Dot Dalziell
Subject: Re: Walking Access Commission - this Friday?

OK. I’ll suggest 1pm at the Claris café.

On 15 May 2024, at 2:24 PM, Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz> wrote:
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I am flexible – I’m also hoping to catch up with  but yet to hear back…

Dot

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by
return email immediately with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in
reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or
incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: 
Sent: Wednesday, May 15, 2024 2:21 PM
To: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Subject: Fwd: Walking Access Commission - this Friday?

Hi Dot. Before I reply to Izzy, do you have a preference for the time that we meet?

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Izzy Fordham (Great Barrier Local Board)" <Izzy.Fordham@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>
Date: 14 May 2024 at 5:10:10 PM NZST
To: 
Cc: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Walking Access Commission - this Friday?

Evening  & Dot
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Thanks for your email and yes, busy times.

I’m happy to have a catch up with you both on Friday, early afternoon. Let me know time and place and we can take it from there.

Regards

Iz

Izzy Fordham | Local Board Chair
Aotea / Great Barrier Local Board
Mobile: 021 286 7555
81 Hector Sanderson Rd, Claris, Aotea Great Barrier Island, 0961
Visit our website: aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

From: 
Sent: Monday, May 13, 2024 10:01 AM
To: Izzy Fordham (Great Barrier Local Board) <Izzy.Fordham@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>
Cc: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Subject: Walking Access Commission - this Friday?

Hi Izzy

Sounds busy with all the caleurpa stuff and no doubt lots of other things……

Dot Dalziel from Herenga a Nuku (Walking Access Commission) is coming out this Friday (17th May) to talk with the ACPAC about the
project of creating the connectivity accessways on the Unformed Legal Roads . There are instances where the URLs merge into DOC
land and this is what Dot wants to discuss with ACPAC.

Just wondering if you would like to have a face-to-face with Dot early in the afternoon on the 17th? We do hope that you and the Local
Board see this project in a positive light and as a great opportunity to move forward with this important community resilience project. It
would be a good opportunity to talk about it in a little more detail. Let us know if you are interested in catching up.

Best regards

<~WRD0000.jpg>

CAUTION: This email message and any attachments contain information that may be confidential and may be LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient, any use,
disclosure or copying of this message or attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email message in error please notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message
and attachments. We do not accept responsibility for any viruses or similar carried with our email, or any effects our email may have on the recipient computer system or network. Any views
expressed in this email may be those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Council.
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Re: Walking Access Commission - this Friday
From:

Received Wednesday 15 May, 2024 02:35 pm
To: Izzy Fordham (Great Barrier Local Board) <Izzy.Fordham@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>

CC: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Walking Access Commission - this Friday

Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Thanks Izzy. We have flexibility too, but let’s make it 1pm at the Puku.

See you on Friday

On 14 May 2024, at 5:10 PM, Izzy Fordham (Great Barrier Local Board) wrote:

Evening  & Dot
Thanks for your email and yes, busy times.
I’m happy to have a catch up with you both on Friday, early afternoon. Let me know time and place and we can take it from there.
Regards
Iz
Izzy Fordham | Local Board Chair
Aotea / Great Barrier Local Board
Mobile: 021 286 7555
81 Hector Sanderson Rd, Claris, Aotea Great Barrier Island, 0961
Visit our website: aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

From: 
Sent: Monday, May 13, 2024 10:01 AM
To: Izzy Fordham (Great Barrier Local Board)
Cc: Dot Dalziell
Subject: Walking Access Commission - this Friday?
Hi Izzy
Sounds busy with all the caleurpa stuff and no doubt lots of other things……
Dot Dalziel from Herenga a Nuku (Walking Access Commission) is coming out this Friday (17th May) to talk with the ACPAC about the project of creating the
connectivity accessways on the Unformed Legal Roads . There are instances where the URLs merge into DOC land and this is what Dot wants to discuss with
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Kauri Dieback contacts
From: Chris Charles <chris.charles@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>

Received Wednesday 29 May, 2024 09:54 am
To: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Subject: Kauri Dieback contacts
Associations: Access over private land at Rosalie Bay, Aotea/Great Barrier Island [12083], Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea

[6987]

Sarah Killick sarah.killick@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

Biosecurity Team Manager - Kauri Dieback • Natural Environment Delivery

alistair.smith@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

Snr Kauri Dieback Advsr (Infrastructure) • Natural Environment Delivery

…………………………………………………………………………..

She used to be in Kauri team

lisa.tolich@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

Kawau Pest Eradication Project Lead • Natural Environment Delivery

Chris Charles

Regional Trails Programme Manager

Customer & Community Partnerships

Regional Services & Strategy

Customer & Community Services

Waea pūkoro / Phone 

Te Kaunihera o Tāmaki Makaurau / Auckland Council

Level 13, Te Wharau o Tāmaki Auckland House, 135 Albert Street, Auckland
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aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

CAUTION: This email message and any attachments contain information that may be confidential and may be LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this message or
attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email message in error please notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message and attachments. We do not accept responsibility for any viruses or similar
carried with our email, or any effects our email may have on the recipient computer system or network. Any views expressed in this email may be those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of
Council.
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FW: Aotea ULRs (unformed legal roads) - community connectivity trails project
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Tuesday 4 June, 2024 11:16 am
To:

Subject: FW: Aotea ULRs (unformed legal roads) - community connectivity trails project
Attachments: AoteaSouthernULRsTOPO.pdf, AoteaCentralULRsTOPO.pdf, AoteaULRs_WalkingAccessProjectDraft_AoteaGreatBarrier_NgatiRehuaNgatiWaiKiAotea.docx
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora 

Thanks for your text. I’ve tried emailing you a couple of times (see below). Also must’ve miss-read your name on  note - Aroha mai!

Thanks for checking with the Kaumātua Taumata chair re: potential to meet with them this month.

Ngā mihi mahana,

Dot

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: Dot Dalziell
Sent: Friday, May 31, 2024 12:12 PM
To: @ngatirehua.iwi.nz'
Cc: chair@ngatirehua.iwi.nz; 
Subject: FW: Aotea ULRs (unformed legal roads) - community connectivity trails project

Tēnā koe 
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My apologies – I think I miss-spelled your name in my previous email. I’ve just left you a voicemail message, and am following up with the details.

I met  at ACPAC hui a fortnight ago, and he gave me your contact number to arrange for the Kaumātua Taumata to consider our project proposal for community connectivity
trails along Unformed legal roads in the southern part of Aotea (see information attached).

I would be keen to meet with the Kaumātua in person, if that is possible. I can supply print copies of the maps and attached project info to assist them in their considerations –
please let me know what address to send those to.

Ngā mihi maioha,

Dot Dalziell

Connecting people
Connecting places

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
​​Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa
Outdoor Access Commission
​
​​​
​+64 21379132
​​herengaanuku.govt.nz

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: Dot Dalziell
Sent: Friday, February 9, 2024 11:09 AM
To: @ngatirehua.iwi.nz
Cc: chair@ngatirehua.iwi.nz
Subject: FW: Aotea ULRs (unformed legal roads) - community connectivity trails project

Tēnā koe 
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RE: Finally visiting Aotea - this Friday
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Tuesday 11 June, 2024 10:18 am
To:

Subject: RE: Finally visiting Aotea - this Friday
Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Sorry  I can’t do the 8th – and I’ve booked for being on the island for the 15th.

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​
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From: 
Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2024 8:26 AM
To: Dot Dalziell
Subject: Re: Finally visiting Aotea - this Friday

Hey Dot

Would eighth of July also work for you. That is probably best for me at this stage?

Sent from my iPhone

On 10/06/2024, at 11:08 AM, Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz> wrote:

I am poised to confirm a visit to Aotea for Monday 15th July – is that date still available for the  gig?

X D

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by
return email immediately with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in
reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or
incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​
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From: Dot Dalziell
Sent: Friday, June 7, 2024 12:38 PM
To: 
Subject: RE: Finally visiting Aotea - this Friday

Kia ora  – good to see you the other week. Super fun to nearly overlap with SIX60 too!

I am working to pin down a visit: July 8th looks likely, but I’ll confirm when the various moving parts are firmed up.

Xx Dot

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by
return email immediately with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in
reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or
incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From:  
Sent: Thursday, May 30, 2024 5:31 PM
To: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Finally visiting Aotea - this Friday

Hey Dot

Good to see you

I have a slot July 8 or 15 if that would work for you?
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Sent from my iPhone

On 15/05/2024, at 4:18 PM, Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz> wrote:

Great! See you Friday afternoon.

Anything you fancy brought over from the big island?

Dot

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error,
please notify ​us by return email immediately with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any
action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted,
corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: 
Sent: Wednesday, May 15, 2024 2:47 PM
To: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Finally visiting Aotea - this Friday

2.30 would be great Dot

Opposite Kaitoke School, 1 km end of drive no turning off

Sent from my iPhone
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RE: Aotea ULRs (unformed legal roads) - community connectivity trails project
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Thursday 13 June, 2024 11:57 am
To:

Subject: RE: Aotea ULRs (unformed legal roads) - community connectivity trails project
Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora  – thanks for the follow up.

I will get in contact with  and request for the matter to go on the Ngati Rehua Ngatiwai Trust Board’s agenda.

Ngā mihi o te makariri,

Dot

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.
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The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: 
Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2024 8:05 PM
To: Dot Dalziell
Subject: FW: Aotea ULRs (unformed legal roads) - community connectivity trails project

Kia ora Dot, apologies I just realised I returned email to myself.

After a few discussions the Kaumatua have decided that this project should be run through the Ngati Rehua Ngatiwai Trust board and they will Tautoko what
decision is made by the trust.

Your best option is to contact  again and ask for it to be put onto their meeting agenda.

I hope this helps, again sorry for the delay.

Ngā mihi

From: 
Sent: Tuesday, June 4, 2024 11:50 AM
To: 
Subject: Re: Aotea ULRs (unformed legal roads) - community connectivity trails project

Thank you Dot, I have received your email and forwarded onto the chair. I will get back to you soon:-)

Get Outlook for Android

From: 
Sent: Tuesday, June 4, 2024 11:49:24 AM
To: 
Subject: Fwd: Aotea ULRs (unformed legal roads) - community connectivity trails project

Kia ora Aunty, here is the email from Dot who wishes to present to you at next month's meeting. Are you happy to accept ?
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Connecting people
Connecting places

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
​​Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa
Outdoor Access Commission
​
​​​
​+64 21379132
​​herengaanuku.govt.nz

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: 
Sent: Wednesday, June 26, 2024 1:54 PM
To: Dot Dalziell
Subject: Fwd: Walking Tracks

Begin forwarded message:
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RE: Walking Access project using Unformed Legal Roads
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Wednesday 10 July, 2024 10:48 am
To:

Subject: RE: Walking Access project using Unformed Legal Roads
Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora  – no news from  I’ll email again today.

Dot

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: 
Sent: Wednesday, July 10, 2024 10:25 AM
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To: Dot Dalziell
Subject: Re: Walking Access project using Unformed Legal Roads

Hi Dot

I haven’t heard back from  yet. Did you hear anything back from  at the Iwi Trust Board?

Hope this lovely weather continues for your trip next week.

From: Dot Dalziell
Date: Tuesday, 9 July 2024 at 10:56 AM
To: 
Subject: FW: Walking Access project using Unformed Legal Roads

Kia ora 

Thanks for following up with  Good idea re lunch meeting Monday.

Ngā mihi,

Dot

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.
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RE: Finally visiting Aotea - this Friday
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Friday 12 July, 2024 09:39 am
To:

CC:
Subject: RE: Finally visiting Aotea - this Friday

Attachments: DotAtuatumoe.JPG
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora 

Happy 50th episode (for Monday). Looking forward to being part of   What time shall I rock up to the Radio Station?

Will bring print maps with me.

See photo attached – that’s me canyoning, Atuatūmoe Canyon, Kauaeranga Valley.

Background on the Trust – I’ll ask  to provide that.

Background on Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa

Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa the Outdoor Access Commission is a small government entity with an independent board. Our main job is to work with communities to develop a
comprehensive and safe network of tracks, trails and public access across Aotearoa. We provide information and advice on the types of access you might find on private and
public land, rivers, lakes, walkways, unformed legal road, and easements – our mapping system WAMS and our Pocket Maps App are used by trampers, hunters, day walkers,
historians, and anyone who is looking to use, protect or enhance public access in the outdoors.

I work for the Commission as Regional Field Advisor in Tāmaki Makaurau, and covering also for Te Tairāwhiti and Te Matau a Māui (Gisborne & Hawke’s Bay) at present.

Project Brief:

This project was initiated by Destination Great Barrier Island.  and fellow trustees contacted me last year to see whether this was work the Commission could take on. The
main mahi is ground truthing potential trails along unformed legal roads in the southern part of Aotea – looking to connect walking routes between the coastal communities,
hoping also to bring together stories of the whenua – walking and storytelling are great companions. Of course, stories belong to people or groups, and storytelling is the
prerogative of the person or group. But we hope this project is attracts people and their stories!

We really are a small agency – Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa – and we always and only work with others to bring about shared objectives: in this case, enhanced community
connectivity on Aotea.

Song Choices:

Land of Plenty – OMC (Otara Millionaires Club)

Ngoi Ngoi – Pātea Māori Club
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High on Ingoingo – Pere Wihongi

Other options:

Weta Weriweri – Hirini Melbourne

Papa E - Te Vaka

Me Myself I – Joan Armatrading

Ngā mihi o te rā Mokopuna nei,

X Dot

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: 
Sent: Thursday, July 11, 2024 5:57 PM
To: Dot Dalziell
Subject: Re: Finally visiting Aotea - this Friday

Hi Dot
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Looking forward to our interview on Monday

You'll be in my 50th so if you celebrations on Monday as well

Can you send me a photo of yourself, background on your trust and brief, and three song choices

Can you also print out and bring with you maps of the paper roads of the island. This is much easier for me to respond to discuss and comment on in the studio then looking at a
screen

Thanks

Sent from my iPhone

On 11/06/2024, at 10:19 AM, Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz> wrote:

Sorry  I can’t do the 8th – and I’ve booked for being on the island for the 15th.

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by
return email immediately with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in
reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or
incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

5/6/25, 11:56 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/119263
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RE: Walking Tracks
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Friday 12 July, 2024 01:35 pm
To: @ngatirehua.iwi.nz>

CC:
Subject: RE: Walking Tracks

Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Thanks  – I look forward to our kōrero this afternoon.

Ngā mihi maioha,

Dot

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

5/6/25, 11:58 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/71521
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Re: Finally visiting Aotea - this Friday
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Sunday 14 July, 2024 01:12 pm
To:

Subject: Re: Finally visiting Aotea - this Friday
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Ka pai!

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy S10e, an AT&T 5G Evolution capable smartphone
Get Outlook for Android

From: 
Sent: Saturday, July 13, 2024 1:58:16 PM
To: Dot Dalziell
Subject: Re: Finally visiting Aotea - this Friday
Hi dot
See you at the station just before 10 am kick off

Sent from my iPhone

On 12/07/2024, at 10:53 AM, Dot Dalziell wrote:

Kia ora 
Happy 50th episode (for Monday). Looking forward to being part of Island Stories  What time shall I rock up to the Radio Station?
Will bring print maps with me.
See photo attached – that’s me canyoning, Atuatūmoe Canyon, Kauaeranga Valley.
Background on the Trust – I’ll ask  to provide that.
Background on Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa
Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa the Outdoor Access Commission is a small government entity with an independent board. Our main job is to work with
communities to develop a comprehensive and safe network of tracks, trails and public access across Aotearoa. We provide information and advice
on the types of access you might find on private and public land, rivers, lakes, walkways, unformed legal road, and easements – our mapping system
WAMS and our Pocket Maps App are used by trampers, hunters, day walkers, historians, and anyone who is looking to use, protect or enhance
public access in the outdoors.
I work for the Commission as Regional Field Advisor in Tāmaki Makaurau, and covering also for Te Tairāwhiti and Te Matau a Māui (Gisborne &
Hawke’s Bay) at present.
Project Brief:
This project was initiated by Destination Great Barrier Island.  and fellow trustees contacted me last year to see whether this was work the
Commission could take on. The main mahi is ground truthing potential trails along unformed legal roads in the southern part of Aotea – looking to

5/6/25, 11:59 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/119264
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Funding and Iwi engagement update
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Monday 16 September, 2024 05:37 pm
To:

Subject: Funding and Iwi engagement update
Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora 

Sorry - couldn’t take your call late last week. I have had approval in principle for us holding the $5K koha for the specific purpose DGBI has specified. Am awaiting further
instructions as to what we need from you…

I haven’t heard back from  at Ngāti Rehua Ngātiwai ki Aotea . Will chase (again) this week.

Ngā mihi,

Dot

Connecting people
Connecting places

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
​​Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa
Outdoor Access Commission
​
​​​
​+64 21379132
​​herengaanuku.govt.nz

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

5/6/25, 12:00 PM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/118226
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The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

5/6/25, 12:00 PM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/118226
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Holding $5K on behalf of Destination Great Barrier Island
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Thursday 26 September, 2024 11:14 am
To: Ric Cullinane <ric.cullinane@herengaanuku.govt.nz>, Phil Culling <phil.culling@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

CC: Kirsti Douglas <kirsti.Douglas@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Subject: Holding $5K on behalf of Destination Great Barrier Island

Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora kōrua,

I spoke with Ric a few days back about Herenga ā Nuku holding the $5K from Destination Great Barrier Island (DGBI) - who are disestablishing themselves as a Trust, and
needing to clear out their accounts. DGBI wants the money to be offered as koha to Aotea iwi Ngāti Rehua Ngātiwai Ki Aotea, to engage the iwi in the planning for the ULR trails
project on the island.

Ric immediately agreed in principle that we could hold that money for the purpose proposed.

We identified that your guidance is needed, Phil. Can you tell me what DGBI needs to provide to ensure that the money is set aside in our accounts for the purpose they’ve
identified?

Ngā mihi,

Dot

Connecting people
Connecting places

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
​​Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa
Outdoor Access Commission
​
​​​
​+64 21379132
​​herengaanuku.govt.nz

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

5/6/25, 12:01 PM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/118232
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The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​
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RE: Email contact for transfer of funds
From: Phil Culling <phil.culling@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Received Tuesday 1 October, 2024 09:02 am
To:

CC: Kirsti Douglas <kirsti.Douglas@herengaanuku.govt.nz>, Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>,  Joy Yang
<joy.yang@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Email contact for transfer of funds
Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora 

Happy to help.

Kind regards

Phil

Phil Culling

Tumuaki Tuarua | Deputy Chief Executive
+64 278158521

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: 
Sent: Tuesday, 1 October 2024 7:08 am
To: Phil Culling
Cc: Kirsti Douglas ; Dot Dalziell ; 
Subject: Re: Email contact for transfer of funds

Hello Phil

5/6/25, 10:55 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/84377
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Thankyou to Herenga ā Nuku for agreeing to manage these funds. In addition to the $50,000.00 that Destination Great Barrier Island (DGBI) has provided for the proposed
investigation of ULRs on Aotea/GBI, we are making a further $5000.00 available. We propose that this additional money be used as a form of koha to local iwi for their involvement in
the project, and that Herenga ā Nuku can use this money as you see fit, during the duration of the project. Should local iwi choose not to be involved, the fall-back position is that this
money can be used for the project in general, at Herenga ā Nuku’s discretion.

I’ve copied in , who will arrange for this money to be transferred today or tomorrow, to the account that we originally transferred the original $50k.

Once again, many thanks. We are looking forward to seeing the project take its next steps.

Sincerely

From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Date: Thursday, 26 September 2024 at 2:39 PM
To: 
Cc: Phil Culling <phil.culling@herengaanuku.govt.nz>, Kirsti Douglas <kirsti.Douglas@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Subject: Email contact for transfer of funds

Kia ora 

Can you please email the following information to our Deputy CE Phil Culling (copied in), and copy to Kirsti Douglas (Operations Manager) and me:

Purpose of funds
Amount of funds
Intended recipient

DGBI can either pay the money into the Commission’s account and request receipt, or wait for issue of invoice from the Commission early next week.

Ngā mihi,

Dot

Connecting people
Connecting places

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa
Outdoor Access Commission

+64 21379132
herengaanuku.govt.nz

5/6/25, 10:55 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/84377
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I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

5/6/25, 10:55 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/84377
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FW: Great Barrier
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Sunday 13 October, 2024 06:14 pm
To: Phil Culling <phil.culling@herengaanuku.govt.nz>, Joy Yang <joy.yang@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Subject: FW: Great Barrier
Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora kōrua,

Destination Great Barrier Island Trust  notes that the transfer to Commission of $5K for future koha for Aotea iwi has yet to take place (see
details below).

Ngā mihi,

Dot

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: 
Sent: Wednesday, 9 October 2024 9:40 am
To: Dot Dalziell
Cc: 
Subject: Great Barrier

HI Dot

5/6/25, 12:03 PM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/86396
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RE: Great Barrier
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Wednesday 9 October, 2024 12:27 pm
To:

CC:
Subject: RE: Great Barrier

Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora  – thanks for keeping me in the loop. I’ll let head office know of the delay.

Thanks also for suggestion re  surveyor. Nice one!

Dot

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: 
Sent: Wednesday, 9 October 2024 9:40 am
To: Dot Dalziell
Cc: 
Subject: Great Barrier

HI Dot

5/6/25, 12:02 PM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/118238
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Unformed Legal Roads, Great Barrier Island
From:

Received Tuesday 22 October, 2024 08:55 am
To: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

CC:
Subject: Unformed Legal Roads, Great Barrier Island

Attachments: SO_21349_C_I1.jpg
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Good morning Dot,

By way of introduction, I am a Licensed Cadastral Surveyor 

I have been contacted by  (cc’d above) and we have talked about the Unformed Legal Roads that exist on the Island

The freely available LINZ Cadastral Database is a very good tool for finding bdys but must be used with a certain amount of caution.

Land Information NZ (LINZ) assign “Orders” to all marks in their database and the Orders range from 0 (zero) to 12 depending on when and how they were surveyed and what equipment was used. Normal Boundary marks are 6th or
7th Order and the accuracy of their position is +/- 150mm (6 inches) and the accuracy compared to marks surrounding them is +/- 30mm

A Zero Order mark is very accurate, it typically has a permeant GPS set up over it and is monitoring the position constantly.

Many old marks on Great Barrier Island have been defined as being 10th Order, and their positional accuracy is +/- 20m and the accuracy compared to the surrounding marks is +/- 3m. The screen grab below is a very good example. It
is of land near Okiwi Airfield. The aerial photo is very well defined (positionally accurate) and the western boundary of the airfield has been defined as being on the fence line. If you look at the photo, you will see that the Cadastral Data
is approx. 17m out of position. The small numbers beside the bdy marks denote their Order, in this case 10th Order. Not all bdys are this bad, but this is a good example.

5/6/25, 10:57 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/88871

https://ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/88871 1/3

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 Act



My point is that it is important to understand the limits of the data especially when defining unformed legal roads as many have not been surveyed recently.

I attach a copy of SO 21349 which is the plan of the crown land between Okupu and Kaitoke which was done in 1921.

If we also add in the accuracy of a hand held GPS which on a good day is accurate to 5m and under tree or canopy could be worse, you could be a long way off the legal Road

Very happy to discuss this, I have 43 years of horror stories when talking about land definition! The definition of finding the location of the roads is tricky, but definitely not impossible. I fully support the project, I just want to ensure that
we get the roads in the correct position.

Below is a screen grab showing the Order of bdys between Okupu and Kaitoke. You will note that the western end is 10th Order and the eastern end is 7th Order.. this is because development has taken place on the Kaitoke side and
the land has been defined much more recently

5/6/25, 10:57 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/88871
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Kind regards

Licensed Cadastral Surveyor

B.Surv MS+SNZ

This email is confidential. If it is not intended for you please do not read, distribute or copy it or any attachments.

Please notify the sender by return email and delete the original message and any attachments.
 does not represent or warrant that files attached to this email are free from computer viruses and other defects.

5/6/25, 10:57 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/88871
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RE: Unformed Legal Roads, Great Barrier Island
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Tuesday 22 October, 2024 12:49 pm
To:

CC:  Catherine Monk <Catherine.Monk@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Unformed Legal Roads, Great Barrier Island

Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora 

 has alerted me to your presence on Aotea GBI and the potential to involved you in the project. I look forward to having a kōrero with you to gauge your interest and availability.

I really appreciate the time you have taken to identify potential issues with locating unformed legal roads on Aotea. I have received guidance about the limitations of cadastral data from our Land Advisor - who
used to work at LINZ. I appreciate the detail you’ve included around Orders of accuracy – it all adds to my understanding and awareness.

I also enjoyed listening to  recent interview with you (

Mā te wā – speak soon,

Dot

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and
destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted,
amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: 
Sent: Tuesday, 22 October 2024 8:55 am
To: Dot Dalziell
Cc: 
Subject: Unformed Legal Roads, Great Barrier Island

Good morning Dot,

By way of introduction, I am a Licensed Cadastral Surveyor 

I have been contacted by cc’d above) and we have talked about the Unformed Legal Roads that exist on the Island

The freely available LINZ Cadastral Database is a very good tool for finding bdys but must be used with a certain amount of caution.

5/6/25, 12:04 PM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/88305
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RE: Unformed Legal Roads, Great Barrier Island
From:

Received Thursday 24 October, 2024 12:21 pm
To: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

CC:  Catherine Monk <Catherine.Monk@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Unformed Legal Roads, Great Barrier Island

Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Hi Dot

I have calculated the true position of the Unformed Legal Road from Okupu to the top of Kaitoke Lane

The screen grab below

The white lines are the data from the LINZ Cadastral Database, the red and Yellow lines are from my recent calculations.

There is a difference in the peg position of 5.26m between what the freely available data shows and the actual position that I would expect the bend to be

Not a huge amount, but worthy of a mention

5/6/25, 11:17 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/119240
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Licensed Cadastral Surveyor

B.Surv MS+SNZ

This email is confidential. If it is not intended for you please do not read, distribute or copy it or any attachments.

Please notify the sender by return email and delete the original message and any attachments.
 does not represent or warrant that files attached to this email are free from computer viruses and other defects.

From: Dot Dalziell
Sent: Tuesday, 22 October 2024 12:49 pm

5/6/25, 11:17 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/119240
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Re: Unformed Legal Roads, Great Barrier Island
From:

Received Sunday 27 October, 2024 02:44 pm
To: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

CC:  Catherine Monk <Catherine.Monk@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Unformed Legal Roads, Great Barrier Island

Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Happy to chat anytime Dot

Get Outlook for Android

From: Dot Dalziell
Sent: Friday, October 25, 2024 4:35:54 PM
To: 
Cc:  ; Catherine Monk
Subject: RE: Unformed Legal Roads, Great Barrier Island
Kia ora  – I’ve had a phonecall with  this afternoon, and he has caught me up with the idea of focusing on the Kaitoke Lane – Okupu route, so that we can test the approach and apply learnings to
the wider network of routes identified within the project.
I’m in Wellington for work next week – would you have time the following week (starting 3rd Nov) for a chat?
Thanks for your time and interest.
Ngā mihi,
Dot

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.
The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and

destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted,

amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: 
Sent: Thursday, 24 October 2024 12:21 pm
To: Dot Dalziell
Cc:  ; Catherine Monk
Subject: RE: Unformed Legal Roads, Great Barrier Island
Hi Dot
I have calculated the true position of the Unformed Legal Road from Okupu to the top of Kaitoke Lane
The screen grab below
The white lines are the data from the LINZ Cadastral Database, the red and Yellow lines are from my recent calculations.
There is a difference in the peg position of 5.26m between what the freely available data shows and the actual position that I would expect the bend to be
Not a huge amount, but worthy of a mention

5/6/25, 11:18 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/119241
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Kaitoke School

There is an opportunity to involve the school community in planning for improved access to-from Okupu along the ULR. Would be good to connect with the school in Term One
2025 – senior students to do some LEOTC (learning outside the classroom) alongside us?

 – next step?

Local Board

Would be good to keep up a steady pulse of information back to the Local Board:

Once we are ready to go on the first ground-truthing mission I can book time to brief the board at the next relevant opportunity

Ngā mihi,

Dot

Connecting people
Connecting places

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
​​Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa
Outdoor Access Commission
​
​​​
​+64 21379132
​​herengaanuku.govt.nz

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

5/6/25, 12:06 PM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/93172
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FW: Walking Tracks - next steps
From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>

Sent Thursday 5 December, 2024 05:06 pm
To: @ngatirehua.iwi.nz>, @ngatirehua.iwi.nz>

Subject: FW: Walking Tracks - next steps
Attachments: AoteaULRproject_KaitokeLane_Okupu.pdf
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Tēnā kōrua  & 

I am working with a community trust (Destination Great Barrier Island) on Aotea to reconnect walking routes between the settlements in the southern part of the
motu. The project is looking at unformed legal roads – and the first route we want to travel connects from Claris along Kaitoke Lane over to Okupu (see the map
attached with dotted orange line showing the route).

We are keen to work alongside Ngāti Rehua Ngātiwai ki Aotea to make sure that tikanga is upheld in relation to the whenua, and to acknowledge the traditions
relating to these routes. There is putea set aside in the project budget for iwi engagement, and the option of resourcing for ongoing cultural requirements – for
example if there is a requirement for iwi cultural assessments and mapping, pou whenua, or other storytelling outcomes.

I have had kōrero with the previous chair of the Trust Board, who sought the views of the Kaumātua committee - who referred the project back to the Board to
consider.

Can I ask for guidance on how your organisation would like to engage, and what the barriers might be (e.g. timing, putea, lack of interest?). I’m keen to book time
with the Trust Board or staff as soon as possible, to brief your organisation and understand what the iwi requires of us.

Ngā mihi o te Raumati nei

Nāku noa, nā

Dot

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

5/6/25, 12:09 PM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/95452

https://ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/95452 1/9

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 Act



Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 Act



RE: KDB / biosecurity considerations for community connectivity project on Aotea
[AS 6987]

From: Alistair Smith <alistair.smith@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>
Received Friday 6 December, 2024 04:06 pm

To: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
CC: kauri <kauri@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: KDB / biosecurity considerations for community connectivity project on Aotea [AS 6987]
Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Hi Dot,

So, I believe some of these ideas have been presented before in times gone by.

You would need to create a hygiene plan that covers your scoping activity.

The plan would identify your hygiene plan before arrival , including all equipment.

The plan will also include hygiene control at entry to forest between land parcels , between Kauri catchments when off track, hygiene in and out of any Kauri within the Kauri Hygiene
area, what to do if you encounter a Kauri tree that is unwell as well as how gear will maintain hygiene control through the different zones.

GBI has infection in some areas , and your work would be going off track in Kauri forests. I suggest that you would be seeking approval from all landowners to do this, and your
hygiene plan will be critical.

For any council area , Auckland Council will need to see the hygiene plan, same for DoC etc.

It would be good to know that the access commission understands the standards required to provide access in a Kauri Forest track ( the legal and ongoing implications? )

These are not limited to infrastructure requirements around Kauri and leading too Kauri hygiene areas , hygiene stations and the maintenance of the track network to protect Kauri
and the requirements to meet these standards.

I suggest useful data to collect is all Kauri you encounter on the path within 3 x the drip zone including small Kauri Plants and seedling areas, at these areas the grade or topography
will be useful any sick trees you encounter, stream crossings that require bridging also, as these can be natural boundary’s separating infection in catchments .Suitability of the site for
hygiene stations .

In the future having this information will be critical for ROC , and consent considerations.

The Kauri inbox CC above is maintained by my team and any future requests can include myself and the Kauri inbox we generally review and approve all hygiene plans and consents
that involve Kauri governed by Auckland Council as well as collaboratively with other governing agencies have Kauri in there Area of management.

Hope this helps

Warm Regards

5/6/25, 11:26 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/95399
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Alistair Smith

Alistair Smith | Senior Kauri Dieback Advisor - Infrastructure
Environmental Services | Infrastructure & Environmental Services
Te Wharau o Tāmaki - Auckland House

Level 19, 135 Albert Street, Auckland 1010| Mobile 

Visit our website: www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

From: Dot Dalziell
Sent: Thursday, 5 December 2024 2:42 pm
To: Sarah Killick ; Alistair Smith
Subject: KDB / biosecurity considerations for community connectivity project on Aotea [AS 6987]
Importance: High

Tēnā kōrua,

I am the Regional Field Advisor for Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa Outdoor Access Commission – a crown entity working with communities to develop tracks, trails and public access
across Aotearoa.

We are working with Aotea/Great Barrier locals to improve community walking connectivity in the southern part of the island, using the existing network of unformed legal roads
(ULRs). I’ve presented to Aotea/Great Barrier Local Board on the project, and they’ve requested we keep them informed of our plans. I have also had preliminary discussions with the
previous board chair of Ngātiwai Ngāti Rehua Ki Aotea Trust, and am seeking a discussion with the new Trust Board members about their interests in the project.

We also met with ACPAC (Aotea Conservation Park Advisory Committee) in May this year. At that hui Michael Ngatai (as ACPAC Chair) advised the project team to seek advice on
Kauri Dieback management.

The project team is keen to explore a particular route in the near future: the link from the top of Kaitoke Lane (Claris) across to Okupu in the west. See map attached with orange
dotted line indicating the ULR route we want to navigate. Here is a link to our WAMS mapping system for more information on public access areas (including unformed legal roads) on
the island.

the plan is to walk along the ULR with GPS / survey data recording and taking photos and noting observations
we note that this section of unformed legal road adjoins part of Aotea Conservation Park and Tryphena Reserve (PCL). As a courtesy we would be informing DOC of the plan
to walk along the adjacent legal road parcel
can AC Biosecurity provide us guidance to help ensure we manage biosecurity risks while we set about ground truthing the access along ULRs?

We note that Auckland Transport is the roading authority (at least at present – until that role is given to Auckland Council). We are likely to be working with AT & AC in the future to talk
through options for track marking on the legal road parcel, as well as way-finding signs along the formed roading network. At this stage there is no indication that there is any need to
form a track (so no need for earthworks).

Ngā mihi,

Dot

5/6/25, 11:26 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/95399
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Connecting people
Connecting places

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa
Outdoor Access Commission

+64 21379132
herengaanuku.govt.nz

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

CAUTION: This email message and any attachments contain information that may be confidential and may be LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this message or
attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email message in error please notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message and attachments. We do not accept responsibility for any viruses or similar
carried with our email, or any effects our email may have on the recipient computer system or network. Any views expressed in this email may be those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of
Council.

5/6/25, 11:26 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/95399
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Re: KDB / biosecurity considerations for community connectivity project on Aotea
[AS 6987]

From: Alistair Smith <alistair.smith@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>
Received Friday 6 December, 2024 08:00 am

To: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>, Sarah Killick <sarah.killick@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: KDB / biosecurity considerations for community connectivity project on Aotea [AS 6987]

Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Greetings Dot, I'm happy to provide guidance support for this.

Get Outlook for Android

From: Dot Dalziell
Sent: Thursday, December 5, 2024 2:42:25 PM
To: Sarah Killick ; Alistair Smith
Subject: KDB / biosecurity considerations for community connectivity project on Aotea [AS 6987]
Tēnā kōrua,
I am the Regional Field Advisor for Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa Outdoor Access Commission – a crown entity working with communities to develop tracks, trails
and public access across Aotearoa.
We are working with Aotea/Great Barrier locals to improve community walking connectivity in the southern part of the island, using the existing network of
unformed legal roads (ULRs). I’ve presented to Aotea/Great Barrier Local Board on the project, and they’ve requested we keep them informed of our plans. I have
also had preliminary discussions with the previous board chair of Ngātiwai Ngāti Rehua Ki Aotea Trust, and am seeking a discussion with the new Trust Board
members about their interests in the project.
We also met with ACPAC (Aotea Conservation Park Advisory Committee) in May this year. At that hui Michael Ngatai (as ACPAC Chair) advised the project team
to seek advice on Kauri Dieback management.
The project team is keen to explore a particular route in the near future: the link from the top of Kaitoke Lane (Claris) across to Okupu in the west. See map
attached with orange dotted line indicating the ULR route we want to navigate. Here is a link to our WAMS mapping system for more information on public access
areas (including unformed legal roads) on the island.

the plan is to walk along the ULR with GPS / survey data recording and taking photos and noting observations
we note that this section of unformed legal road adjoins part of Aotea Conservation Park and Tryphena Reserve (PCL). As a courtesy we would be
informing DOC of the plan to walk along the adjacent legal road parcel
can AC Biosecurity provide us guidance to help ensure we manage biosecurity risks while we set about ground truthing the access along ULRs?

We note that Auckland Transport is the roading authority (at least at present – until that role is given to Auckland Council). We are likely to be working with AT &
AC in the future to talk through options for track marking on the legal road parcel, as well as way-finding signs along the formed roading network. At this stage
there is no indication that there is any need to form a track (so no need for earthworks).
Ngā mihi,
Dot

5/6/25, 11:18 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/95398

https://ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/95398 1/2

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 Act



FW: KDB / biosecurity considerations for community connectivity project on Aotea
[AS 6987]

From: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Sent Tuesday 10 December, 2024 09:49 am

To:
CC:

Subject: FW: KDB / biosecurity considerations for community connectivity project on Aotea [AS 6987]
Attachments:
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Kia ora 

Please see below the exchange with Alistair Smith, Snr Kauri Dieback Advisor, Auckland Council. The key thing at this stage is a hygiene plan – to cover off the intended activity
(walking the ULR from Kaitoke Lane to Okupu, gathering data along the way)

I plan to write back thanking him for the advice and acknowledging the need for a hygiene plan,

I will reiterate the land we are traversing is public land for which AT is the landholder
I will ask him for specific guidance AC gives AT around Kauri-safe access along unformed legal roads. E.g. there are ULRs adjoined by park land in the Waitākere Ranges
– how does AC require AT to implement KDB safety on the ULRs?
I will ask him for maps and info on “Kauri catchments”, the “Kauri hygiene area”, and known KDB infection areas on Aotea

I plan to acknowledge that the local board has considered walking connectivity along ULRs in the past, but as we have yet to see the findings / reports from that process we do
not know why the project did not proceed.

I will ask Alistair to supply any advice Biosecurity staff gave to the Local Board to consider during that process
I will also ask him whether we can have a copy of the Local Board’s report / decision making.

 can you give me a reference date / date range for when ULR matter was discussed / decided by the Local Board?

Ngā mihi,

Dot

Dot Dalziell

Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
+64 21379132

5/6/25, 12:10 PM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/95401
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I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: Alistair Smith
Sent: Friday, 6 December 2024 4:06 pm
To: Dot Dalziell
Cc: kauri
Subject: RE: KDB / biosecurity considerations for community connectivity project on Aotea [AS 6987]

Hi Dot,

So, I believe some of these ideas have been presented before in times gone by.

You would need to create a hygiene plan that covers your scoping activity.

The plan would identify your hygiene plan before arrival , including all equipment.

The plan will also include hygiene control at entry to forest between land parcels , between Kauri catchments when off track, hygiene in and out of any Kauri within the Kauri
Hygiene area, what to do if you encounter a Kauri tree that is unwell as well as how gear will maintain hygiene control through the different zones.

GBI has infection in some areas , and your work would be going off track in Kauri forests. I suggest that you would be seeking approval from all landowners to do this, and your
hygiene plan will be critical.

For any council area , Auckland Council will need to see the hygiene plan, same for DoC etc.

It would be good to know that the access commission understands the standards required to provide access in a Kauri Forest track ( the legal and ongoing implications? )

These are not limited to infrastructure requirements around Kauri and leading too Kauri hygiene areas , hygiene stations and the maintenance of the track network to protect
Kauri and the requirements to meet these standards.

I suggest useful data to collect is all Kauri you encounter on the path within 3 x the drip zone including small Kauri Plants and seedling areas, at these areas the grade or
topography will be useful any sick trees you encounter, stream crossings that require bridging also, as these can be natural boundary’s separating infection in catchments
.Suitability of the site for hygiene stations .

In the future having this information will be critical for ROC , and consent considerations.

The Kauri inbox CC above is maintained by my team and any future requests can include myself and the Kauri inbox we generally review and approve all hygiene plans and
consents that involve Kauri governed by Auckland Council as well as collaboratively with other governing agencies have Kauri in there Area of management.

Hope this helps

5/6/25, 12:10 PM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/95401
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RE: KDB / biosecurity considerations for community connectivity project on Aotea
[AS 6987]

From: Alistair Smith <alistair.smith@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>
Received Wednesday 11 December, 2024 01:01 pm

To: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
CC: kauri <kauri@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: KDB / biosecurity considerations for community connectivity project on Aotea [AS 6987]
Attachments: SOP 2021_Short Version_FINAL_21 03 19.pdf, MPI KD Track Mitigation Guidelines D10 - Final Version.pdf, Kauri Forest Track picture.pdf
Associations: Publicising access along ULRs, Aotea / Great Barrier Island: Ngā ara hīkoi ki Aotea [6987]

Hi Dot , here are some documents that may help your understanding.

Here is the short version SOP which is the requirement for those entering a Kauri Forest Area on AC administered lands. Full version is available if you need it, just ask.( this is the
advice we provide all parts of council for activities )

Additionally, here is the definition of a Kauri Forest track , as per MPI.

MPI track mitigation guidelines for Kauri Forest tracks, so you understand what sort of mitigation is required.

The national pest management plan and rules are required for all Kauri Forest tracks that are open to the public either for money or free.

What we know do about Kauri Dieback on Aotea is that it is present, and that Kauri is widespread through the Island

Finally, there is a control area notice for Hauraki Gulf , which does include Kauri Dieback Disease

https://www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz/environment/what-you-can-do-for-environment/Documents/hauraki-gulf-can-2020.pdf

I trust this is helpful for your understanding.

I am unaware of the report of 2019, as it’s a local board report best to discuss with the board.

From what you are saying, if I understand it correctly is it would be ATs permission and responsibility to undertake a scoping exercise for building tracks, as a track with Kauri on it
open to the public would need to meet the required standard.( if it is a Kauri Forest track) NZ Handbook of track outdoor visitor track and structure standards should apply also ( Kauri
or not I would expect)

https://www.standards.govt.nz/shop/snz-hb-86302004

Please keep the Kauri inbox informed on how this goes as we may need to audit the track for compliance in the future if developed.

Warm regards

Alistair Smith

5/6/25, 11:19 AM ap-southeast-2.actionstep.com/mym/asfw/workflow/email/print/email_id/99227
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Alistair Smith | Senior Kauri Dieback Advisor - Infrastructure
Environmental Services | Infrastructure & Environmental Services
Te Wharau o Tāmaki - Auckland House

Level 19, 135 Albert Street, Auckland 1010| Mobile 

Visit our website: www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

From: Dot Dalziell
Sent: Tuesday, 10 December 2024 4:12 pm
To: Alistair Smith
Cc: kauri
Subject: RE: KDB / biosecurity considerations for community connectivity project on Aotea [AS 6987]

Kia ora Alistair – thanks so much for your attention and advice on KDB / biosecurity preparations and plans for the project.

Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa Outdoor Access Commission is responsible for advocating for public outdoor access. While we don’t build tracks, I agree that we need to understand the
standards required to provide access in a Kauri Forest track (the legal and ongoing implications) before any track developments are planned.

To that end we seek to understand what AC already knows about Kauri Dieback on Aotea, and apply that knowledge to the project at all stages in order to protect healthy kauri and
prevent the spread of KDB. During our phonecall today you said that there is no geospatial data for KDB on Aotea, or for location of kauri on the island. You indicated however that we
would certainly encounter kauri along the unformed legal roads (ULRs). You confirmed that Aotea Great Barrier is not covered by a Controlled Area Notice.

From your email, the key practical thing needed at this stage is a hygiene plan to cover off the intended activity, which is walking the ULR from Kaitoke Lane to Okupu, gathering
survey and observational data along the way. You also noted that we can lodge the hygiene plan with the KDB team for review. I have reviewed the KDB Standard Operating
Procedures v 3.0 (published in 2020) from the Tiaki Tāmaki Makaurau website. It lists Great Barrier Aotea as a KDB contaminated area, and provides guidance on standard hygiene
practices. You indicated this was an appropriate guideline to follow when creating the hygiene plan.

The land we are traversing is public land for which Auckland Transport is the landholder – we are not traversing other landholdings. On that note, can you provide any specific
guidance AC gives AT around Kauri-safe access along unformed legal roads (ULRs)?

As we understand it the Aotea Great Barrier Local Board has previously considered establishing walking connectivity, including along ULRs. There was a report prepared for the
Board by Paul Murphy in 2019, but as we have yet to see the findings / report we do not know why the project did not proceed. You indicated that you don’t know of any Biosecurity
advice provided to the Local Board as part of those considerations. I will ask the Local Board again if we can have a copy of their report / decision making on walking connectivity from
that time period. I have looked on info council, but cannot find any reference – perhaps it was a workshop discussion.

Ngā mihi,

Dot

Dot Dalziell
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Kaitohutohu ā‑Rohe | Regional Field Advisor
​+64 21379132

I work part‑time and variable hours, and will respond to enquiries as soon as possible.

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. ​Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you have received this communication in error, please notify ​us by return email immediately
with the subject heading “Received in error”, then delete the email and destroy any ​copies of it. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or ​omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
unlawful. Herenga ā Nuku Aotearoa cannot guarantee that ​email communications are secure or error-free, as information could be intercepted, corrupted, amended, lost, ​destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. ​​​​

From: Alistair Smith <alistair.smith@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>
Sent: Friday, 6 December 2024 4:06 pm
To: Dot Dalziell <Dot.Dalziell@herengaanuku.govt.nz>
Cc: kauri <kauri@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: KDB / biosecurity considerations for community connectivity project on Aotea [AS 6987]

Hi Dot,

So, I believe some of these ideas have been presented before in times gone by.

You would need to create a hygiene plan that covers your scoping activity.

The plan would identify your hygiene plan before arrival , including all equipment.

The plan will also include hygiene control at entry to forest between land parcels , between Kauri catchments when off track, hygiene in and out of any Kauri within the Kauri Hygiene
area, what to do if you encounter a Kauri tree that is unwell as well as how gear will maintain hygiene control through the different zones.

GBI has infection in some areas , and your work would be going off track in Kauri forests. I suggest that you would be seeking approval from all landowners to do this, and your
hygiene plan will be critical.

For any council area , Auckland Council will need to see the hygiene plan, same for DoC etc.

It would be good to know that the access commission understands the standards required to provide access in a Kauri Forest track ( the legal and ongoing implications? )

These are not limited to infrastructure requirements around Kauri and leading too Kauri hygiene areas , hygiene stations and the maintenance of the track network to protect Kauri
and the requirements to meet these standards.

I suggest useful data to collect is all Kauri you encounter on the path within 3 x the drip zone including small Kauri Plants and seedling areas, at these areas the grade or topography
will be useful any sick trees you encounter, stream crossings that require bridging also, as these can be natural boundary’s separating infection in catchments .Suitability of the site for
hygiene stations .

In the future having this information will be critical for ROC , and consent considerations.
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